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IN THE. CENTRAL ADMINIS'I'RATIVE T.IRIBUNAL, JAIPUR BE?-'CH 

JAIPUR. 

0 .A. No. 798/88 Dt. of order: 

K.L. Verma : Applicant 

Vs. 

Union of India & Ors. : Respendents 

Mr.R. NlM'.:3.thur : Counsel for applicant 

Mr .G .s. Bafna : Coumsel for Govt.respondents. 

CORAM; 

Hom'ble Mr.Justice D.L.Mehta, Vice Chairman 

Hon'ble Mr.O.P.Sharma, Member(Adrn.). 

PER HON' BLE MR.O.P.~:IHARMA, MEMBER{ADM.). 

Applicant K.L. Verma, has filed this application 

under Sec.19 of the_A.Ts Act, 1985, praying that the 

order dated 15.1.88 regarding placement of the officers 

i12 the selectiom grade of Rz.4500-5700 be quashea-ama 

that the respondemt No.1 (URion of Imdia) be directed 

to place the applica.nt i:n the select'iora grade from 

1.1.86 er at least from the date»';£ his juniors namely 

Ranjeet Shadap and others were placed il!!l the selectior;i, 

grade. He has further prayed that he may be given 

senior admimistrative grade _from the date from which 

it had been given to Shri Ranjeet Shadap and others. 

2. The applicant, an officer of ,the Indian,Ra11way 

Accounts Service is at present in the Junior Ad.mini-

strative Grade of the said Service., In 1987, a Sele-

ction Committee was convened for makimg recommenda-

tio~s for promotiom to the Selection Grade in the ·said 

Service. Consequent om the recom!Th!'!ndations of the Sele-

ctien Committee, three orders were issued by the Mini-

stry of Railways on 15.1.88, 20.1.88 and 25.2.88. As 

a result 45 off ic~rs of the Service have been placed 

on the Selection Grade w.e.f. 1.1.86. By orders dated 

5.1.88, s.4.BS and 23.9.88, Shri Ranjeet Shadap and 

certain others have been promoted to officiate in the 
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Senior Admin.istrative Grade of the Service. The appli-

cant, as per the seniority list Anmx.A-5; is senior to 

Shri Ranjeet Shadap and others, who have been impleaded 

as private respond.eJ:ats in this application. 

3. The applicamt' s case is that he has been overlooked 

for promotion to the post of $,electiom Grade. He submi-

tted a detailed representation Amnx.A-6, dated 28 .6.88 

agaimst his bei~g overlooked f<Dr premotiom to the Selection. 

Grade. He alleged that c:;rne Shri N.Radhakrishria;~ respon-

. dent No.9, who was the Adviser Finance, Railway Board, 

was prejudiced against him amd tried to cause harm to 

him in various ways imcludil!lg issuing a threat to the 

applicant that his confidential record may be spoiled. 

Mr .Radhakrishna. must have therefore in fact spoiled his 

confidential record, although· no adverse remarks in his 

confidential reports have been communicated to him. The 

applicant is eAtitled to being placed in the Selection 

Grade on completion of 14 years of service as per the 

communication Annx .A-8 dated 9 .11.87, which is a copy 

of the Railway Board's letter dated 24.8.87 regardirig 

recommendations of the Fourth P3.y Commission, for placi~g 
-

off ice rs in Selection Grade in Gro~p-A Railway Services. 

The criteria for placit!lg off ice rs in different Admini­

strative Grades in the Railway Services have been spelt 

out in Annx.A-9 dated 28.9.87, which is Railway Board'~ 

confidential letter aated 7.9.87. According to this 
I 

criteria, the applicant should have been placed in the 

Selection Grade. However, in the ACR for the year ending 

31.3.88, certain remarks have bee~ made and communicated 

to the applicant which however have not been treated as 

adverse entries but have been communicated only to enable 

the applicant to improve his performal'lce. The applicant 

submitted his representation dated 20. 7 .88 agail'lst the 

said remarks. The representation of the applicant was 

disoosed of with the obServation that the remarks have ... ' 
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net been treated as adverse and that the good points 

of the a9plicant's performance have been take~ note of. 

According to the applicant since there are no adverse 

remarks im his .ACR.s, ,he is emtitled to promot.ion to the 
\ . 

Selection Grade as he otherwise fulfills a11 the 

requisite comditions for it. 

4. Durimg the arguments, the learned counsel for the 

applicant has stated that appoimtment to Selection Grade 

em completion of 14 years of service is by seniority cum 

fitness. If any instructi0ns have been .issued that the 

appointment to the Selection Grade is by seniority cum 

merit, thes,e were not applicable, in the case 0f the 

applicamt because while t~e.applicant was eRtitled to 

beil!lg placed hi the Selection Grade w.e.f. 1.1.86, the 

instructions were issued in 1987 or thereafter. The 

learined counsel for the applicant also expressed the 

apprehension that the ACR for the year ending 3!.3.88, 

in which certaia remarks of advisory nature were made, 

might have been placed before the Selectio:a Committe~ .• 

causing prejudice in the mimds of the members of the 

SelectiG>n Committee, as a res;_ilt of which the applic'aat 

was overlooked for being placed in the Selection Grade. 

He requested us to ask the respondents to produce the 

record of the Selection Committee and the ACRs to satis-

fy ourselves that the applicamt' s mame had not been 

unj :.istif iably excluded from %.kl!! promotion to the Sele-

ction Grade. 

s. The case 0f ·the respondents is that om the basis 

of the recommendations of the Fourth pay Cornmiss ion, 

Selectio:m Grade was provided in the Junior Administra-

tive Grade of the service Gf which the applicant is a 

member. This was provided by O.M. dated 14.8.87 but the 

orders were effective from l~l.86. The officers who were 

eligible for pr<Dmotion to Selection Grade were considered 
, and 

by a Departmental Promotiom Committee,(the case of the 
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applicant was also considered by the said Committee but 

the applicant was not sel~cted. Mere abSemce of adverse 

remarks in. the co.mf ide:intial reports cannot provide a 

basis for promQtion te the higher p0st as the post is to 

be filled-up o~ selection after c©nSideration on merits. 

The applied.at is case was a1so considered for promotion 

to Sr .Administrative Grade by a properly comstituted by 

Departmel!ltal Promotion Committee, but he was not foumd 

fit for prometiom • There\ w,ere mo adverse remarks ia the 

AC~s of the applicant which were relevant for C©nsidera-

til'il>n by the Departmental Promotion Committee but the appl-
I 

ica:nt was mot foumd fit for promotion and therefore he· 

could not be selected for appoil'lltmerot to the higher post. 

government 
6·. During arguments, the learned counsel for the~· res-

-
pondents reiterated the averments made in the reply to 

which.a rejoinder has a1so beem filed by the applica2t. 

On our request the learrled counsel for the governmen.t 

respomc~emt produced before us the imstructioms regardirig 

the criteria tor appoir:itrnent to the, Selecticm Grade, the -

record of the proceedings of the DFC meeting held im 1987 

to consider appointme:nt~ to the posts of Selectiom Grade 

(Rs.4500-5700) irn various Railway Services and the ACR. 

dossier of the applicant. The o.M.No.19/1/86-PP dated 

14 .8 .87, issued by the Department of Personnel & Train-

ing clearly states that appoimtmemts to Selection Grade 

im Group-A Central Services shall be made by selectiom 

om merit with due regard to seniority. We, therefore, 

hold that the respondemts were justified in adoptimg.the 

criterion of selectiom while ma.king appointments to the 

Selectiom Grade. 

7. A perusal of the list of Jr .Administrative Grade 

officers as om 1.1.86 eligible for consideration for 

appointment to Selection Grade shows that assessrnemt 

for promotion of officers has been mad~ on the J:>asis of 

"points". The applicant was givem 11.5 poimts. The, 
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remarks against the name of the applica~t read as follows: 

11 Latest ACR does not -clear him for promotio:ia'' 

We enquired from the learmed coumsel for the governmemt, 

respondents as to .ACRs of Which years were takem imto 

consideration by the DFC for comsidering the name of the 
\ 

applica1nt and others for promotiom to Selection Grad·e as 
, prior · n0 

on 1.1.86. He stated that the ACRs for the period/1.1.86 
' -

were taken hito account for this purpose. ~The ACRs prior 

to 1.1.86 would be those for the fina~c1a1 year 1984-85 
app,li9ii;\at 0 s 

and earlier years. We h~ve perused the/ACR for the year -
1984-85 which was recorded by Mr.N.Radhakrishma, Fi11aancial 

f 

Adviser amd Chief Accou:mts. Officer, Western Railway, Bombay 

im April 1985. This a1so bears remarks by the General 

Mam.ager who has agreed with the assessmelilt made by Mr. 

RadhakrishJitd. A perusal of the ACR shows that some of 

the remarks are positively adverse ill mature. For example 

against the column 'General Assessmemt' im Sectiom II, 

the Reporting Officer ha$ .... s.ta:ted· .. as follows:· 
~ . . 

canabil ities 
"His profe~§·$o.n~l ~ldc~ fall short of 
expectations. His imterpersomal relati0nship 
is quite glossy on the surface but is subject 
to severe comstra iats. 11 

Further rerna.rks by the Reporting Officer are that 

MNXX.ft 'as an officer imcharge of his office the appli-, . 

cant has been avoiding ·recovery of certa i:m amount which 

was ordered to be recovered from him in 1983 in respect 

' of certaiR overpayments made to him. Further remarks 

by the same reporting officer acting as the Head of the 

Department are as follews: 

"He is yet to develop a certa im level of 
objectivity. 11 

There may be two opin~on about whether the last ment-
. but · 

ioned remarks above was adverse in nature,{ there cam~~f:.t{ 

!:'~_.hardly any doubt in the mir.ld of a person. possessing: .. 

e1'eti ... ordinary common-sense that the remark?, regarding :r:ecovecy 

. professional capability amd interpersonal relations"QJP,, 

-etc. are adverse in nature. These remarks hdVe not been 

commumicated to the app.licamt. It appears that it is 
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on the basis of these remarks that im the assessment of 

' the officer it has been stated that the latest ACR does 

not E». clear him for promotiom. It is. unfair and unjust 

to take into account adverse remarks which have not been 

communicated to the officer coi:icerned and agaimst which 
' 

he has not beea g_iven an oppertu:e.ity to make represent-

ation. To the extent that the DFC considered the ACR 

of the applicant for the year 1984-85 including the 

adverse remarks· made im the ACR, the. proceedings of the 

DEC are vitiated. 

8. In the circumstances of the. present case we direct 

the respondents to communicate ail 'the remarks in the 

ACR for the year 1984-85 which cam be considered tq be 

adverse in nature, including those mentioned by us above, 

and give;. him one month's time to make reprt!Sentation 

against those ·remarks. The resp0ndents. shall send a 

communicatiom to the applicant in this regard within a 

period of two months from the date of the receipt of a 

copy ef this order. Thereafter, . the governmerit respon-

dent:Sshall consider the representatio:n of the applicant 

if submitted by him during the aforesaid period, om 

merits within a period of two months. After consider-

ation of the represemtation of the applicamt and a 

decision thereon, the respondents shall place the case 

of the applicant before a Review Departme:mtal Promotion 

Committee for his promotiom to the p~st _of _Selection 

Grade as o:r:i 1.1.86. If after the Review ~ Departmel'ltal 

Promotion C0mmittee has coms idered the case of the appli- · -­

cant, he is found fit for promotion, he Should be granted 

promotioia from the aate from which his juriiors were granted 

promotion bearing in mind that the promotions are to be 

considered from 1. 1.8 6. 

9. In the circumstances we.do mot coasider it necessary 

to adjudicate on the other submissioms of the applicant • 
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10. The O.A. is disposed of accordingly with no order 

as to costs. 

OiJ·, , 
{O.P.Sharma) 
Mernber(A) 

' 

/~ 
~eh~a) 

Vice Cha irrna n. 


